cases, product produced by the Company turns quickly and inventory on-hand values are low, thus reducing the risk of inventory
obsolescence. However, code or “best before” dates are very important in the determination of net realizable value of inventory.
Management ensures that systems are in place to highlight and properly value inventory that may be approaching code dates. To the
extent that actual losses on inventory differ from those estimated, inventory, net earnings, and comprehensive income will be affected in
future periods.

26

 Increase  (decrease)  in  defined  benefit obligations

 Other post-
 ($ thousands)  Total  retirement

 Actuarial Assumption Sensitivity pensions benefits Total
 Period  end  discount rate  2.40 %   0.25 % decrease  $  41,226  $  1,354  $  42,580

  0.25 % increase  $  (39,903)  $  (1,231)  $  (41,134)
 Rate  of  salary increase   2.75 %   0.50 % increase  $  3,114 N/A  $  3,114

Mortality  110% of   2014  Private
Sector   Canadian

 Pensioners'  Mortality
 Table,  projected

generationally  using
 scale MI-2017

 Increase  of  1 year   in
 expected  lifetime  of

 plan participants

 $  41,735  $  779  $  42,514

   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | 2020 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

Biological Assets

Biological assets are measured at each reporting date, at fair value less costs to sell, except when fair value cannot be reliably
measured. If fair value cannot be reliably measured, biological assets are measured at cost less depreciation and impairment losses.
Although a reliable measure of fair value may not be available at the point of initial recognition, it may subsequently become available.

[…]

not considered representative of ongoing operational activities of the business and items where the economic impact of the transactions
will be reflected in earnings in future periods when the underlying asset is sold or transferred. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as Adjusted
Operating Earnings plus depreciation and intangible asset amortization, adjusted for items included in other expense that are not
considered representative of ongoing operational activities of the business. Adjusted EBITDA Margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA
divided by sales.

The tables below provide a reconciliation of earnings (loss) before income taxes as reported under IFRS in the consolidated financial
statements to Adjusted Operating Earnings and Adjusted EBITDA for the years ended December 31, as indicated below. Management

31

2020 2019

Meat Plant Meat Plant

($ millions)(i)
Protein
Group

Protein
Group

Non-
Allocated(ii) Total

Protein
Group

Protein
Group

Non-
Allocated(ii) Total

Earnings (loss) before income taxes $ 330.2 (125.8) (44.5) $ 159.9 $ 218.0 (84.2) (46.8) $ 87.0

Interest expense and other financing costs — — 31.5 31.5 — — 32.0 32.0

Other (income) expense (0.9) 0.1 17.5 16.8 0.3 0.2 2.7 3.3

Restructuring and other related costs 4.3 — — 4.3 11.0 — — 11.0

Earnings (loss) from operations $ 333.6 (125.7) 4.5 $ 212.4 $ 229.3 (84.0) (12.1) $ 133.3

(Increase) decrease in fair value of biological assets — — (0.7) (0.7) — — 5.5 5.5

Unrealized (gain) loss on derivative contracts — — (3.8) (3.8) — — 6.5 6.5

Adjusted Operating Earnings $ 333.6 (125.7) — $ 207.9 $ 229.3 (84.0) — $ 145.4

Depreciation and amortization 177.6 14.4 — 192.0 164.2 12.6 — 176.8

Items included in other income representative
of ongoing operations(iii) (2.7) (0.1) 0.8 (2.0) (0.3) (0.2) (0.4) (1.0)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 508.5 (111.4) 0.8 $ 397.9 $ 393.2 (71.6) (0.4) $ 321.2

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 12.4% (52.8)% N/A 9.2% 10.4% (40.6)% N/A 8.1%

(i) Totals may not add due to rounding.
(ii) Non-Allocated includes eliminations of inter-segment sales and associated cost of goods sold, and non-allocated costs which are comprised of

expenses not separately identifiable to reportable segments and are not part of the measures used by the Company when assessing a segment's
operating results.

(iii) Primarily includes insurance settlements, gain/loss on sale of long-term assets and asset impairment.